## 7F CITY OF BETHLEHEM

## Department of Community and Economic Development Interoffice Memo

То:	Robert Donchez, President of Council
From:	Bekah Rusnock, Enterprise Zone Coordinator
Re:	Enterprise Zone Operational Grant

I would like to request that the attached resolution be placed on the Feb. 2, 2010 City Council agenda for action.

The state Department of Community and Economic Development requires a yearly resolution allowing the City to obtain its annual \$50,000 allocation in Pennsylvania Urban Enterprise Zone funds.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

cc: Mayor Callahan Tony Hanna Kathy Vossough Solicitor's Office Members of Council File

DATE: Jan. 28, 2010

Enterprise Zone Coordinator

## RESOLUTION NO. Resolution of the City of Bethlehem Approving Enterprise Zone Reauthorization

WHEREAS, the City of Bethlehem authorizes the filing of a proposal for funding with the Department of Community and Economic Development, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bethlehem desires to obtain \$50,000 annually in Pennsylvania Urban Enterprise Zone Funds and Access to other Enterprise Zone Resources for the statutory length of the Enterprise Zone Program;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Bethlehem will assume the provision of the full local share of project costs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Bethlehem will reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the State's share of any expenditures found by DCED to be ineligible; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary/Clerk of the City of Bethlehem is directed to execute a certificate attesting to the adoption of this Resolution and to furnish a copy of the Resolution to the Department of Community and Economic Development.

Sponsored by /s/

/s/

ADOPTED by Council this day of

2010.

/s/ President of Council

ATTEST: /s/ City Clerk